

No. 16-1363

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN,  
Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MONY PREAP, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH A. HOHENSTEIN  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The “When The Alien Is Released” Clause Of  
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) Is Not Surplusage. .... 3

II. Respondents’ Interpretation Of “When The  
Alien Is Released” Is Not Supported By  
The Purpose Or Legislative History Of  
IIRAIRA. .... 5

A. IIRAIRA: Tightening Control, Closing  
Loopholes, and Preventing Windfalls. ... 5

B. The Legislative History of § 1226(c) and  
Congress’s Concern That Criminal Aliens  
Be Detained. .... 7

C. The Transition Period Custody Rules  
Rulemaking Process Supports a Finding  
that the “When The Alien Is Released”  
Clause Has Been Properly Interpreted by  
the Board Of Immigration Appeals. .... 8

III. DHS Often Lacks The Ability To Accomplish  
Immediate Detention Of An Alien Under  
§ 1226(c) Because State And Local  
Cooperation Is Withheld. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	1
<i>Castaneda v. Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Gordon v. Lynch</i> , 842 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2016) . . . . .	3
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) . . . . .	10
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	3
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974) . . . . .	10
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Matter of Agour</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 566 (B.I.A. 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Matter of Arreola</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 267 (B.I.A. June 23, 2010) . . . . .	4

<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Matter of Noble</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 672 (B.I.A. 1997) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (B.I.A. 2001) . . . . .	3, 9, 13
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016) . . . . .	1
<i>In re N-J-B-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 812 (B.I.A. 1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Ofosu v. McElroy</i> , 98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Olmos v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975) . . . . .	10
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016) . . . .	1
<i>Sylvain v. Att'y Gen. of the United States</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 17-17168 (S. Ct. argued Apr. 25, 2018) . . . .	1
<i>United States v. Boisdore's Heirs</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) . . . . .	1

<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014)</i> .....	1
<i>Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)</i> .....	7

## **CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	13
----------------------------------	----

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

6 U.S.C. § 202(3) .....	2
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (repealed 1996) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1)(A)-(D) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) .....	2, 3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)-(D) .....	4, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d) .....	11, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10) .....	11

Cal. Gov't Code § 7282.5(a) . . . . .	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 7284.6(a)(4) . . . . .	12
IIRAIRA, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 301, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-575 (1996) . . . . .	5, 6
IIRAIRA, Pub. L. 104-208, § 301, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-576 . . . . .	6
IIRAIRA, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 303, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-585 (1996) . . . . .	5
IIRAIRA, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 303(b)(3), 110 Stat. 3009 . . . . .	9
IIRAIRA, Pub. L. 104-208, § 304, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-594 . . . . .	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1995) . . . . .	7, 8
Madison Park, <i>ICE blasts Oakland mayor over her warning. She stands by her decision</i> , CNN (Mar. 1, 2018), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2018/02/28/us/oakland-mayor-libby-schaaf-ice-arrests/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2018/02/28/ us/oakland-mayor-libby-schaaf-ice- arrests/index.html</a> . . . . .	14
Procedures for the Detention and Release of Criminal Aliens by the Immigration and Naturalization Services and for the Custody Redeterminations by the Executive Office for Immigration Review, 63 Fed. Reg. 27441 (May 19, 1998) . . . . .	9, 10

*Sanctuary Jurisdictions Nearly Double Since President Trump Promised to Enforce Our Immigration Laws*, Federation for American Immigration Reform 1 (2018) . . . . . 12

S. Rep. 104-48 (1995) . . . . . 6, 7, 12

S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996) . . . . . 2

S. Rep. No. 104-429 (1996) . . . . . 11
